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This Washington Administrative Code is not mat
as evidenced by:

Based on interview and review of hospital
documents, the hospital's Governing Body failed
to appolnt an administrator to be responsible for -
implementing the policies adopted by the
Governing Body and be accountabte for all
aspacts of patlent care.

Fallure to have an administrator to direct and
overses all aspects of hospital treatment and
policy iImplementation, puts patients at risk of
harm from substandard care.

Findings included:

1. On 03/09/22 between 12:10 PM and 12:45 PM,
Surveyor #9 and Surveyor #7 interviewad
representatives of the hospital's Governing Body,
Director of Risk Management and Compliance
(Staff # 902) and Asslstant Director of Nursing
(Staff #901). The surveyors reviewed the
Governing Body meeting minutes from 05/10/21,
08/04/21, 11112121, and 02/11/22. Review of the
Governing Body meeling minutes showed no
evidence the Gaverning Body had appointed the
current administrator,

2. On 03/08/22 at 12:30 PM, the surveyors
interviewad Staff #902 and asked if there were
meeling minutes to document the appointment of
the current Chief Execulive Officer (CEO) as
administrator for the hospital.

3. Staff #902 verified thal there was no
documentation of appolntment of tha current
CEO as adminlstrator for the hospital reflected in
the Governing Body minutes,
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322-040.5 ADMIN-MEDICAL DIREGTOR

WAC 246-322-040 Governing Body and
Admlnistraﬂon The governing

hody shall: (5) Appoint a psychiatrist

as medical direclor responsible for

dlrecllng and supervising medical

traatment and patient care twenly-four

hours per day;

This Washington Administrative Code is not met
as ovidenced by;

Based on interview and record review, the
hospllal ] GoVaming Body falled to appoint a
psychiatﬁst as medical diractor fesponsible for
dlrecling and supervising medijcal trealment and
pailent care twenty four hours per day.

Fallure to provide a medical director who directs
and supervises medical treatment and patient
care twenty-four hours per 'day puts patienis at
risk for inadéquate or unsafe cara.

Findings Included:

1, On 03/09/22 betwean 12:10 PM and 12:45 PM,
Surveyar #9 and Surveyor #7 Interviewed

1

i

represan;atlves of the hospltal's Govemlng Body,

Dli‘BCIDr of Risk Management and Compliance

‘(Slaff #902) and Asslstant Director of Nursing

{Staff #901) The surveyors reviewad the
Governing Body meeting minutes from 05!10!21
0&!04[21 11112121, and 02/11/22. Reviéw of the
Governing Baody mesling minttes showéd no
evidence the Governing Body had appolnted the
cl]rrent medlcal dlrector.

2; ! On 03!09]22 at 12:35 PM, the surveyors
]ntewlewed Staff #802 and asked If there were

meetlng minutes to ducument the appninlment of .
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Conlinued From page 3

the current medical director for the hospltal,

3. Staff #902 verifled that there was no
docurnentation of appeiniment of the current
medical director for the hospital reflected in the
Govemning Body minutes.

322-040.8B ADMIN RULES-PRIVILEGES

WAQG 246-322-040 Governing Body and
Administration. The governing

body shalk: (8) Require and approve
professional staff bylaws and rules

concerning, at a minimum: {b)

Detineallon of privileges;

This Washinglon Administrative Code is not met

‘| as evidenced by:

Based on document review and interview the
hospital falled to maintain provider appointments
and privileges in compifance with the psychiatric
hospital's Medical Staff bylaws.

Failure to assure that all staff have current
appolntments and privileges for the hospltal
where they are seelng patients puts patients at
fisk from subslandard care and poor outcomes.

Findings included:

1. Decument revlew of fhe "Medical Staff Bylaws,"
dated 06/17, showed that the hospital grants
provider privileges for a maximum of two years
{24 monihs) between appointments.

2.0n 03/08/22, Surveyor #9 reviewed
credentialing files for 3 providers currently seeing
patlents at the psychlatric hosplial. The review

1. 440

L 460
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Continued From page 5

authenficate telephone orders per hospital policy
for seclusion or restraint for 1 of 2 seclusion or
restraint records reviewed (Patlent #703).

Failure to ensure that & provider authenticate an
appropriate order for seclusion sks
psychological harm, loss of dignily, and personal
fraedom,

Findings included:

1. Dacument review of he hospital's policy titled
"Proper Use and Monltoring of Physical-Chemical
Restraints and Secluslon” policy # 1000.53, last
raviewed 06/21, showed: '

a, telephonelverbal orders shall be authenticated
by the Physician within 24 hours,

b. a face-to-face evaluation of the patient shall be
performed by the Physician or Qualified
Registered Nurse {QRN) within one hour.

¢. Palients in restraints or seciusion will he
assessed every 15 min, assassment to include;
signs of injury, clreulation and skin integrity,
mental status, leve! of distress and agitation,
readiness for discontinuation of
restraint/seclusion.

2. On 03/08/22 at 3:50 PM Surveyor i#7 reviewed
the chart for Patient #703. The review showed
{hat the patient had bean place in a phystcal
tostraint on 07/02/21. Staff had obtalned a
telephona order on 07/02/21 at 7.00PM. At the
time of the review the order had not been
authenticated.

3. At the time of the finding Staff #701 verified
there was no Psychialrist signalture on the

L1150
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Fallure to write and authenticate orders for
admission, medications, and treatment risks
proviston of incorrect andfor inadequate patient
care.,

Findings included:

1. Document reviaw of the hospital policy titled
"Ordeting and Prescribing- General
Reguirements,” policy number 11, dated 03/21,
showad that all orders entered Into cornputerized
order entry system must be electronically signed
within 48 hours,

2. On 03/08/22 at 01:50 PM, Surveyor #9 and
Assistant Director of Nursing (Slaffi 201)
reviewed the medical records of a patient. The
revisw showed that the orders for admission, vital
signs, and meadiations were not authenticated
within 48 hours for Patients #801.

3. Staff #9301 confirmed the finding of the orders
not being authenticated within 48 hours,

L1260
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Initial Commehls

This report fs the result of an unannounced Fire
and Life Safely te- -certification survey conducled
at Fairfax Behaviora! Health Monroe, in Monros
Washington on 03/09!2022 by a representative of
the Washington S_tate Patroi Firé Protection
Bureau. The survey was conducted in concert
with the Washingten State Depariment of Health
health survey teams. During-the physical tour of
the facility | was accompanled by the Facilities
D]reclor who witnessed any deficiency noted
during this survey.

The existing section of the 2012 Life Safely Code
was used In agcordarice with 42 CFR 482.41.

The facility is a two story structure, withou! a
basement, of “Type )l construction with exits to
grade. The faclily is prolected by a Typa 13 fire
sprinkler system throughout and an automatic fire
alarm system with corridor smoke detection.

The facility has a totai of 34 beds and at the lime
of this survey the census was 0.

The facilily is not in compliance with the 2012 Life
Safely Code as adopted by the Centers for
Medicare & Madlcald Services.

The following citations were documented during
the survey:

Thé surveyor was;

Brandan Magee
Deputy State Fire Marshai

The surveyor was from:
Washlrlgtun State Patrol
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8000 Continued From page 1 5000

Office of the State Fire Marshal
Fira Protection Bureau

2803 156th Ave SE

Bellevus; WA 98007
Telephone: (360) 481-3933

S 348) NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System * Out of Service § 346

Fire Alarm - Out of Service

Whare required fire alarm system Is out of
senvices for more
" than 4 hours in a 24-hour perlod, the authority
having

Jurisdiction shall ba nofified, and the building
shall be

evacuated or an approved fire watch shall be
provided for all -

parites left unprotected by the shutdown untll
the fire alarm

system has been returned o service.

9.6.1.6

This STANDARD is not mel as evidenced by:
Based on obsetvation and staff Interview on
03/09/2022 during document review betwaen
approximately 1100 ang 1130 hours the facilily
has fajled lo have a written procedure for
instituting an approved fire watch In the event of a
fallure of the fire alarm system. This could result
in an inadequate fire walch which may result in a
delay of fire detection and suppression,
potentially endangering patlents, staff, andfor
visitors within the facliity.

The findings include:

- The facllity was unable to provide
docurmentation for instituting an approved fire
watch in the event of a failure of the fire alarm

" Slate Form 2567
STATE FORM b LOTHZ1 {f continuation sheet 2 of 4




State of Washington

PRINTED: 03/11/2022
FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFCIENCIES
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
IDENTIFICATIGN NUMBER:

012792

B.WING

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
A. BUILDING: $14 ’

(X3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

03/09/2022

NAME GF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

14701 179TH AVE SE
MONROE, WA 98272

FAIRFAX BEHAVIORAL HEALTH MONROE

STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

KHID
PREFIX
TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL
REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

L4}
PREFIX
TAG

(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE
CROSS5-REFERENGED TO THE APPROPRIATL DATE

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTYION (X5)
COMPLETE

DEFICIENGY)

3 346

S 354

Continued From page 2

system.

NFPA 101 (2012 ed) 18.1.1.1.1, 19.3.4.1,8.6.1.6

The above was discussed and acknowledged by
the Facilities Director who stated that the
Evergreen Heaith Monroe Hospital manages the
Fire Alarm system, and was under the Impression
{hat they would institute a fire watch if neaded.
Fairfax Monroe shall have their own policy in
place for Fire Watch.

NFPA 101 Sprinkler System Out of Service

Sprinkler System - Out of Service

Where the sprinkler system is impaired, the
extent and

duration of the impairment has been
determined, areas or

buildings involved are inspected and risks are
determined,

recommendations are submitted to
management or designated

representative, and the fire department and
other authorities

having jurisdiction have been notified. Where
the sprinkier

system is out of service for more than 10
hours in a 24-hour

period, the building or portion of the building
affected are

evacuated or an approved fire watch is
provided until the

sprinkler system has heen returned to
service.

18.3.5.1, 19.3.5.1, 8.7.5, 15.5.2 (NFPA 25)

S 346
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This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on cbservation and staff interview on
03/09/2022 during document review between
approximately 1100 and 1130 hours the facility
has failed to have a written procedure for
instititing an approved fire walch in the event of a
faiture of the fire sprinkler system. This couid
result in an inadequate fire watch which may
result in a delay of fire detection and suppression,
endangering patients, staff, and/or visitors within
the facility.

The findings include:

- The facility was unable to provide
documentation for instituting an approved fire
watch in the event of a failure of the fire sprinkler
system.

NFPA 101 (2012 ed) 19.1.1.1.1, 19.3.5.1, 9.7.5,
2.1, NFPA 25 (2011 ed) 1.1, 15.5.2(4){b}

The above was discussed and acknowledged by
the Facilities Diractor who stated that the
Evergreen Health Monroe Hospital manages the
Fire sprinkler system, and was under the
impression that they would institute a fire watch if
needed. Fairfax Monrae shall have their own
policy in place for Fire Watch.
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322-0404
ADMIN-
ADMINISTRATOR

WAC 246-322-
040 Governing
Body and
Administration.
The governing
body shall: (4)
Appoint an
administrator
responsible for
implementing
the policies
adopted by the
governing body.

Fairfax Behavioral Health Monroe
Plan of Correction for

State survey
Case #2022-158

Date on site- 3/8/2022-3/9/2022

The CEQ, CMO, COO, and the Director of
Risk Management and Performance
Improvement met to review all survey
findings on 3/21/22.

The Governing Board bylaws were
reviewed by the Chief Executive Officer,
Chief Medical officer and Chief
Operating Officer. No revisions required
at this time.

The Governing Board directed the Chief
Executive Officer to comply with the
Governing bylaws and Medical Staff
bylaws by immediately appointing a
Chief Executive Officer in compliance
with the policies adopted by the
governing body.

On 3/10/22, an Ad-Hoc Governing Board |

Meeting was convened. The Governing
Board recommended the appointment
of Christopher West as the Chief
Executive Officer of Fairfax Behavioral
Health. The motion was moved and
approved by the Governing Board.

o
Executive
Officer

Monitor|

The Chief Executive Officer and/or
designee will confirm compliance with
all governing bylaws by ensuring
appropriate and timely appointment
of the Chief Executive Officer as
required.

In the event of a change in the Chief
Executive Officer, an ad hoc
committee meeting of the Governing
Board will reconvene to appoint a
hospital administrator as required by
the Governing Bylaws.

All actions are documented in the
Governing Board minutes.

Target for compliance is 100%. This
monitoring has no end date.




Appointment of the Chief Executive
Officer was confirmed and documented
in the Governing Board minutes.

L 440

322-040.5
ADMIN-
MEDICAL
DIRECTOR

WAC 246-322-
040 Governing
Body and
Administration
The governing
body shalk: {5}
Appoint a
psychiatrist as
medical director
responsible for
directing and
supervising
medical
treatment and
patient care
twenty-four
hours per day

The CEQ, CMO, COO, and the Director of
Risk Management and Performance met
to review all survay findings on 3/21/22.

The Governing Board bylaws were
reviewed by the Chief Executive Officer,
Chief Medical Officer and Chief
Operating Officer. No revisions required
at this time.

The Governing Board directed the Chief
Executive Officer to comply with the
Governing bylaws and Medical Staff
bylaws by immediately appointing a
Chief Medical Officer in compliance with
the policies adopted by the governing

‘body.

0On 3/10/22, an Ad-Hoc Governing Board
Meeting was convened. The Governing
Board recommended the appointment
of Dr, Aaran Andersen as the Chief
Medical Officer of Fairfax Behavioral
Health. The motion was moved and
approved by the Governing Board,

Chief
Executive
Officer

3/10/2022

The Chief Executive Officer and/for
designee will confirm compliance with
all governing bylaws and Medical Staff
bylaws by ensuring appropriate and
timely appointment of the Chief
Medical Officer as required.

In the event of a change in the Chief
Medical Officer an ad hoc committee
meeting of the Governing Board will
reconvene to appoint a gqualified Chief
Medical Officer as required by the
Governing Bylaws and Medicai Staff
bylaws.

All actions are documented in the
Goaverning Board minutes.

Target for compliance ks 100%. This
maonitoring has no end date.

< 100%

L 460

322-040.8B
ADMIN RULES-
PRIVILEGES

Wal 246-322-
040 Governing
Body and
Administration.
The governing
body shalk {8)
Require and
approve

The CEQ, CMO, COG, and the Director of
Risk Management and Performance met
to review all survay findings on 3/21/22.

The Medical Staff bylaws, Rules, and
Regulations were reviewed by the CEO,
Chief Medicat Officer and COO on
3/21/22. No revisions required at this
time,

100% of credential files for afl providers
was complieted by the Medical Staff

CED, CMO
coo

5/9/2022

The Medical Staff Coordinator will
review 100% of provider credential
fites to confirm compliance with
Medical Staff bylaws. On an ongoing
hasis, the medical staff coordinator
will complete monthly audits of files
to confirm ongoing compliance, .
Additionatly, the Medical Staff
Coordinator will ensure each
providers credentialing file is updated
after each Medical Executive

< 90%




professional
staff bylaws and
rutes
concerning, at a
minimum: (b}
Delineation of
privileges

coordinator to confirm compliance with
the Medical Staff bylaws.

Providers with lapsed privileges were
temporarily suspended from providing
further services until the completion of
the credentialing and privileging process
was campleted. Providers with lapsed
privileges were credentialed and
approved for requested privileges at an
ad-hoc Medical Executive Committee
meeting. The Medical Executive
Committee chair and the Medical Staff
Coordinator were re-educated by the
CEC and the Director of Risk
Management on the requirement of
provider privileging and credentialing all
providers for a periad of two years per
Medical Staff Bylaws. The Medical Staff
Coordinator implemented a kracking
spreadsheet to alert her three months
in advance of upcoming provider re-
appointments and confirm timely
completion of the credentialing and
privileging process per the Medicai Staff
hylaws.,

Committee meeting to reflect current
appointment dates.

Al appointments are documented in
the Medical Executive Committee
monthly and reported to the
Governing Board quarterly.

Target for compliance is 100%. This
audit has no end date.

L1150

322-180.1b
PHYSICIAN
AUTHORIZATION

WAC 246-322-
180 Patient
Safety and
Seclusion Care

The CEQ, CMO, COO, and the Director of
Risk Management and Performance met
to review all survey findings on 3/21/22.

The Seclusion and Restraint policy was
reviewed with no revision required at
this time.

All Providers were reeducated to policy
# 1000.53 Proper Use and Monitoring of
Physical-Chemical Restraints and
Seclusion by 5/1/22 . Training focused
on the reguirement to authenticate
verbal orders by signing, dating and

Chief Medical
Officer

5/9/22

100% of all secluston or restraint
orders will be monitored by the
Director of Performance lmprovement
and/ar designee to confirm
compliance with Provider
authentication of all verbal orders,
including seclusion and restraint
orders within 24 hours.
Authentication of verbal orders
required provider signature, date and
time.

Aggregated data will be reported in
Quality Council, Medical Executive

< 90%




timing the orders within 24 hours,
Additionally, all providers are required
to sign date and time all orders written
by them at the time of the order.

All Fairfax Providers signed an
attestation indicating understanding
expectation to comply with hospital
policy.

Committee monthly and to the
Governing Board guarterly.
Noncompliance with this requirement
by any provider will participate in 1;1
remediation with the Chief Medical
Officer. Continued non-compliance
will include disciplinary action up to
and including termination of
employment.

Target for compliance is > or = 90% for
4 consecutive months.

322-2003E
RECORDS-
SIGNED ORDERS

L1260

WAC 246-322-
200 Clinical
Records

The CEQ, CMO, COO0, and the Director of
Risk Management and Performance met
to review alf survey findings on 3/21/22.

The Ordering and Prescribing — general
requirements policy was reviewed with
no revision required at this time.

All Providers were reeducated to the
policy titted, “Ordering and Prescribing —
General Requirements” by 5/1/22
Provider training focused on
computerized entry of orders must be
authenticated within 48 hours.

Al Fairfax Providers signed an
attestation to comply with hospital
policy.

Chief Medical
Officer

5/9/22

Monitoring of 10 charts per month per
unit will be completed by the
Performance Improvement Director
and/or designee to confirm
campliance with policy. All
deficiencies will be corrected
Immaediately to include staff retraining
as needed,

Aggregated data will be reported in
Quality Council, Medical Executive
Committee monthly and to the
Governing Board quarterly, Providers
not compliant with hospital policy will
participate in 1:1 remediation with the
Chief Medical Officer. Continued non-
compliance may be met with
disciplinary action up to and including
termination of employment,

Target for compliance is > or = 90% for
4 consecutive months.

<90%

By submitting this Plan of Correction, the Fairfax Behavioral Heaith does not agree that the facts alleged are true or admit that it vielated the rules. Fairfax

Behavioral Health submits this Plan of Correction to document the actions it has taken to address the citations.
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5346

System Ouf of
Service. Where
required fire alarm
system is out of
services for more
than 4 hours in a 24-
hour peried, the
authority having
Jjurisdiction shall be
nofified, and the
building shall be

.evacuated oran

approved fire watch
shall be

provided for all
parties left
unprotected by the
shutdown until the
fire alarm system has
been returned to
senvice.

8.6.1.6

NFPA-101 Fire Alarm |

The CEO, CMO, COO, Facilities Director and the
Director of Risk Management and Performance

Improvement met to review all survey findings
on 3/9/2022

The Fire Watch policy was not reviewed by the
fire marshal during this life safety survey,
however, the policy was in place.

The “Interim Life Safety Measures” policy was
reviewed by the CEO and DPO. No revisions
required at this time, :

The CEO retrained the Director of Facilities to
the location of all facilities policies and content
of policies. Training focused on accessing all
required policies for training purposes and use
during regulatory surveys. Documentation of
training located-in personnel file.

The Director of Facilities retrained ali facilities
staff to the policy “Interim Life Safety Measures”
for EvergreenHealth Monroe, which wouid
apply to Fairfax as the Hospital Fire Life Safety
System covers the Fairfax space, which is leased
from EvergreenHealth. .
Additionally, the Director of Facilities retrained
all facilities staff on how to access facilities
policies, location of policies and content of
policies by 4/26/22,

Fairfax Behavioral Health
Plan of Correction for State
Fire & Life Safety survey Monroe campus
Date on site 3/8/2022

Director
of
Facilities

The Director of Facilities and/or
designee will review 100% personnel
files of all facilities staff to confirm
training completion of all facilities
related policies specific to fire and
safety, including procedure to access
policies. All deficiencies wil! be
corrected immediately to include
retraining as needed or disciplinary
action if required.

New facilities staff hired will be
trained to all facilities policies during
new employee orientation and

annually thereafter including process
Wo access facilities related policies.
& .

m:m Director of Facilities will keep a
spreadsheet with the names of all staff
in his department and the date of their
signed attestation. Aggregated data is
reported to the Quality Council and
Medical Executive Committee monthly
and to the Governing Board quarterly
for the next 4 months until compliance
is achieved and sustained.

Target for compliance is 100%

< Hoq&




All facilities staff signed an attestation of
comprehension of all training provided and
understanding of policy compliance.

§ 354

NFPA 101 Sprinkler
System Qut of
Service.

Where the sprinkler
system is impaired,
the

extent and duration
of the impaimment
has been
determined, areas or
buildings involved
are inspected and
risks are determined,
recommendations
are submitted to
management or
designated
representative, and
the fire department
and

other authorifies
having jurisdiction
have been notified.
Where the sprinkler
system is out of
service for more than
10 hours in a 24-hour
period, the building
or porfion of the
building

affected are
evacuated oran
approved fire watch
is provided until the
sprinkler system has
been retumed to
service.

18.3.5.1, 19.3.541,
8.7.5, 15.5.2{NFPA
25)

The CEQ, CMQ, COOQ, Facilities Director and the
Director of Risk Management and Performance
Improvement met to review all survey findings
on 3/9/2022

The sprinkler system policy “Interim Life Safety
Measures” that covers the sprinkler system was
not reviewed by the fire marshal however, the
policy was in place.

The CEO retrained the Director of Facilities to
the location of ali facilities policies and content
of policies. Training focused on accessing all
required policies for training purposes and use
during regulatory surveys. Documentation of
training located in personnel file.

The Director of Facilities retrained all facilities
staff to the policy “Interim Life Safety Measures”
for EvergreenHealth Monroe, which would
apply to Fairfax as the Hospital Fire Life Safety
System covers the Fairfax space, which is leased
from EvergreenHealth.

Additionally, the Director of Facilities retrained
all facilities staff on how to access facilities
policies, location of policies and content of
policies by 4/26/22.

All facilities staff signed an attestation of
comprehension of all training provided and
understanding of policy compliance.

Director
of
Facilities

The Director of Facilities will ensure he
and his staff know the content of
policies pertaining to their department
and how to access the policies from all
Fairfax satellite locations. Additionally,
that all facilities staff have an
attestation in their employee file
pertaining to the same.

Any new facilities staff hired will be
educated on how to access policies at
all Fairfax locations.

The Director of Facilities will keep a
spreadsheet with the names of all staff
in his department and the date of their
signed attestation. He will report his
data to Quality Council monthly for the
next 4 months and continue to
educate and track this data
indefinitely.

Target for compliagee is 100%

2e0z/ie gy

< 100%

By submitting this Plan of Correction, the Fairfax Behavioral Health does not agree that the facts alleged are true or admit that it violated the rules. Fairfax

Christopher West, CEOQ:

Behavioral Health

brpigs this Pla

orrectignto document the actions.it has taken to address the citations.

Date: NN _W\\ \N,V




Fairfax Behavioral Health, Monroe
Progress Report for"
State Licensing Survey Case #2022-158

(3/8/22-3/10/22)
Tag How Corrected Date Results of Monitoring
Number Completed
The Governing Board bylaws were 3/110/22 Compliance
reviewed by the Chief Executive Officer, March 100%
L435 Chief Medical officer and Chief Operating April 100%
Officer. No revisions required at this time. May 100%
June 100%
The Governing Boarddirected the Chief
Executive Officer to comply with the There has been no change in the Chief Executive Officer since the survey exit. The
Governing bylaws and Medical Staff Governing Board meeting minutes reflect the appointment of the current Chief
bylaws by immediately appointing a Chief. Executive Officer, Christopher West.
Executive Officer in compliance with the _
policies adopted by the governing body. The Governing Board will reconvene to hold an ad-hoc meeting in the event a new
hospital administrator is appointed.
On 3/10/22 an ad-hoc Governing Board )
meeting was convened to formally appoint
Christopher West as the Chief Executive
Officer of Fairfax Behavioral Health. The
motion was moved and approved by the
Governing Board. Appointment of the Chief
Executive Officer was ‘confirmed and
documented in the Governing Board
meeting minutes.
The Governing Board bylaws were 3/10/22 Compliance
reviewed by the Chief Executive Officer, March 100%
L440 Chief Medical officer and Chief Operating April 100%
Officer.-No revisions required at this time. May 100%
June 100%
The Governing Board directed the Chief :
Executive Officer to comply with the There has been no change in the Chief Medical Officer since the survey exit. The
Governing bylaws and Medical Staff Governing Board meeting minutes reflect the appointment of the current Chief
bylaws by immediately appointing a Medical Officer, Aaron Andersen.
Chief Medical Officer in compliance with ]

), Pevd Thzz
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the policies adopted by the governing
body. ‘

On 3/10/22, an Ad-Hoc Governing Board
Meeting was convened. The Governing
Board recomrmended the appointment of
Dr. Aaron Andersen as the Chief Medical
Officer of Fairfax Behavioral Health. The
motion was moved and approved by the
Governing Board and documented in the
Governing Board meeting minufes.

The Governing Board will reconvene to hold an ad-hoc meeting in the event a new
Chief Medical Officer is appointed.

1460

The Medical Staff Bylaws, Rules, and
Regulations were reviewed by the CEOQ,
Chief Medical Officer, and COQO on 3/21/22.
No revisions required at this time.

A review of alt the credentialling files for
current providers at Fairfax was completed
by the Medical Staff coordinator to confirm
compliance with the Medical Staff Bylaws.

Any Providers with lapsed privileges were
temporarily suspended from providing
further services until the compietion of the
credentialing and privileging process-was
completed. Providers with lapsed
privileges were credentialed and
approved for requested privileges at an
ad-hoc Medical Executive Committee
meeting. _

The Medica! Executive Committee chair
and the Medical Staff Coordinator were
re-educated by the CEO and the Director
of Risk Management on the requirement
of provider privileging and credentialing of
all providers for a period of two years per
Medical Staff Bylaws.

The Medical Staif Oowo_.am:mﬁon

Timely Credentialling Audit
March 100%

April 100%

May 100%

June 100%

Medical Executive Meeting minutes reflect credentialling requests and approvals.

March: no meeting held
April: no meeting heid
May: Yes

Quarterly Governing Board Mesting minutes reflect credentialling appointments.
2022 Q1: Yes
2022 Q2: To be held in July 2022

H
i
M
i

H
i







implemented a tracking spreadsheet to
alert her three months in advance of
upeoming provider re-appeintments and
confirm timely completion of the
credentialing and privileging process per
the Medical Staff bylaws.

L1150 Al Providers were reeducated to policy Compliance
#1000.53 Proper Useand Monitoring of . ) . o .
Physical-Chemical Restraints and Seclusion/Restraint verbal orders authenticated within 24 hours to include:
Seclusion by 5/1/22. Training focused on Provider signature, date and time.
the reguirement to authenticate verbal March 94%
arders by signing, dating and timing the Aoril 04% °
orders within 24 hours. Additionally, all _.,___u: mma\o
providers are required to sign date and J ay o
‘time all orders written by them at the time une o9
of the order. . . . . : .
, 6/30/22 Chief Medical Officer addressed Providers in the Medical Executive
g . L . committee meeting reiterating the importance and requirement fo sign, date and time
wﬁ MMMMAHMMMMMMWMMMNMOHMM%MMO: seclusion/restraint packets within 24 hours.
comply with hospital policy.
11260 The Ordering and Prescribing - general 5/9/22 Comgpliance
requirements policy was reviewed with no
revision required at this time. Computerized orders entered by Providers are authenticated within 48 hours.
All Providers were reeducated to the March 80%
policy titled, *Ordering and Prescribing- April 30%
General Requirements” by 5/1/22 May 100%
Provider training focused on June 90%
computerized entry of orders must be ‘
authenticated within 48 hours.
All Fairfax Providers signed an attestation
to comply with hospital policy,
$346 4/26/22 Compliance

The “Fire Watch” policy was not reviewed
by the fire marshal during this life safety
survey; however, the policy was in.place.

The sprinkler system policy “Inferim Life

All facilities staff have signed an attestation of understanding regarding the location
and accessibility of hospital policies and an understanding of the content of the
EvergreenHealth “Interim Life Safety Measures” policy and the Fairfax “Fire Watch”







Safety Measures” that:.covers the sprinkler
system was not reviewed by the fire
marshal however, the policy was in place.

The CEO retrained the Director of Facilities
to the location of all facilities policies and
content of policies. Training focused on
accessing all required policies for training
purpeses and use during regulatory
surveys. Documentation of training located
in his personnel file.

The Director of Facilities trained all facilities
staff to Fairfax policy LS.01.02.01-1 “Fire
Watch” as well as EvergreenHealth
Monroe's policy “Interim Life Safety
Measures” which would apply to Fairfax as
the Hospital Fire Life Safety System covers
the Fairfax space, which is leased from
Evergreeniealth.

The Director of Facilities retrained all
facilities staff on how to access facilities
policies, location of policies and content of
policies by 4/26/22,

policy.
#employees # attestations
March 4 4
April 4 4
May 4 4
-June 4 4

Compliance maintzained at 100%

\\\d P
L L
Signature: / S

Date: J / ; 2

i L

Christopher West , CEQ







